

Case No. 21-55614

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY JOHNSON

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MANUEL ALTAMIRANO, RICHARD TURNER, DAVID KINNEY, DAVID
HUFFMAN, PAUL TYRELL, SEAN SULLIVAN, and STORIX, INC.

Defendants -Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Southern
California
Honorable Marilyn L. Huff, United States District Judge
(Case No. 3:19-cv-01185-H-BLM)

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' MANUEL ALTAMIRANO, RICHARD
TURNER, DAVID KINNEY, AND DAVID HUFFMAN
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Michael P. McCloskey (SBN 106051)
Marty B. Ready (SBN 239135)
WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ,
EDELMAN & DICKER LLP
401 West A Street, Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 321-6200

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Manuel Altamirano, Richard Turner,
David Kinney, and David Huffman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Procedural History	3
1. The Copyright Action	4
2. The State Actions	5
3. The Present Action.....	8
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Judgment In The Underlying Action Is Determinative As To Whether The Element Of Favorable Termination Has Been Met To State A Claim For Malicious Prosecution	12
1. Claims cannot be severed to establish favorable termination	13
B. Johnson Failed To State A Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty	15
1. The Individual Defendants cannot be liable for breach of fiduciary duty for failing to indemnify Johnson	16
2. Res Judicata Bars Johnson’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim.....	18
C. Johnson Failed To State A Claim For Conversion	21
1. Res judicata bars Johnson’s conversion claim.....	22
a. Application of California’s primary rights theory affirms Johnson’s conversion claim was the same claim litigated in the Consolidated Action	22

2.	Issue preclusion bars litigation of Johnson’s alleged lack of access to Storix’s financial records	25
D.	Johnson Failed To State A Claim For Economic Interference	26
1.	The Individual Defendants were privileged to interfere in the alleged contract	26
2.	The Individual Defendants, as agents of Storix, cannot, as a matter of law, interfere with the alleged contract	28
3.	Johnson’s claim for intentional interference with prospective economic advantage fails as there was no preexisting relationship	29
4.	Johnson’s claim for intentional interference with prospective economic advantage fails as there was no independent legal wrong	31
E.	Johnson Failed To State A Claim For Breach of Contract, Rescission, and Indemnification	32
1.	Johnson concedes the Individual Defendants were not parties to the alleged oral contract	32
2.	Res Judicata Bars Johnson’s claims for Breach of Contract and Rescission.....	33
3.	The Copyright Act Preempts Johnsons’ Claim for Breach of Contract.....	34
4.	The Individual Defendants do not indemnify Johnson.....	35
1.	Res Judicata Bars Indemnification	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Gonzales v. Cal. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 739 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Himel v. Continental Ill. Nat. Bank & Trust</i> , 596 F.2d 205 (1979).....	41
<i>Kodadek v. MTV Networks, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Nordhorn v. Ladish Co., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 1402 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Palomar Mobilehome Park Ass’n v. City of San Marcos</i> , 989 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
State Cases	
<i>Aalgaard v. Merchants Nat’l Bank, Inc.</i> , 224 CA3d 674 (1990)	34
<i>Aerojet–General Corp. v. American Excess Ins. Co.</i> , 97 Cal.App.4th 387 (2002)	41
<i>Allied Fire Protection v. Diede Construction, Inc.</i> , 127 Cal.App.4th 150 (2005)	28
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 48 Cal.4th 788 (2010)	25, 29
<i>Brinton v. Bankers Pension Servs.</i> , 76 Cal.App.4th 550 (1999)	27
<i>Crowley v. Katleman</i> , 8 Cal.4th 666 (1994)	19, 20, 21
<i>DKN Holdings, LLC v. Faerber</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 813 (2015)	28

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.
 29 Cal.4th 1134.....36, 38

Lane v. Bell,
 20 Cal.App.5th 61 (2018)19, 20, 21

McKee v. Dodd,
 152 Cal. 637 (1908)25

Moss v. Kroner,
 197 Cal.App.4th 860 (2011)39

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
 50 Cal.3d 1118 (1990)38

PM Group, Inc. v. Stewart,
 154 Cal.App.4th 55 (2007)35

Redfearn v. Trader Joe's Co.,
 20 Cal.App.5th 989 (2018)35

Reeves v. Hanlon,
 33 Cal.4th 1140 (2004)36

Roy Allan Slurry Seal, Inc. v. American Asphalt South, Inc.,
 2 Cal. 5th 505 (2017)37

San Jose Const., Inc. v. S.B.C.C., Inc.,
 155 Cal.App.4th 1528 (2007)36

Shoemaker v. Myers,
 52 Cal.3d 1 (1990)34

Slater v. Blackwood,
 15 Cal.3d 791 (1975)25, 29

Staffpro, Inc. v. Elite Show Services, Inc.,
 136 Cal.App.4th 1392 (2006)20

Weikel v. TCW Realty Fund II Holding Co.,
 55 Cal.App.4th 1234 (1997)28

<i>Wilshire-Doheny Assocs. Ltd. v. Shapiro</i> , 83 Cal.App.4th 1380 (2000)	43
<i>Yosemite Portland Cement Corp. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 59 Cal.App.2d 39 (1943)	39
<i>Youst v. Longo</i> , 43 Cal.3d 64 (1987)	36
Federal Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 301(a)	41
28 U.S.C. § 1332	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
42 U.S.C. § 1986	15
The Copyright Act of 1976	41
State Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1030	7, 13, 14
Cal. Corp. Code § 207	23
Cal. Corp. Code § 317	23, 43, 44
Cal. Corp. Code § 317(b)	23
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	45
Rule 28-2.6	46
